

Anthony S. Barkow*
Rachel E. Barkow*
**CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW**
110 West Third Street, Suite 214
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

Candice Pitcher (USB #10183)
**JONES WALDO
HOLBROOK &
McDONOUGH PC**
170 S. Main Street, Suite 1500
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(801) 521-3200

Samuel L. Feder*
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos**
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

*admitted pro hac vice

**not admitted in this district/pro hac vice application pending

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION**

WELDON H. ANGELOS,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

Case No.: 2:07-cv-936

Honorable Tena Campbell

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW, *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION TO
VACATE, SET ASIDE, OR CORRECT SENTENCE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2255
AND PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO VACATE
PORTION OF SENTENCE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2255**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Centrality of Plea Bargaining..... 3

 II. Importance of Counsel During Plea Bargaining..... 5

 III. Evaluating Plea Bargaining IAC Claims 7

 1. Failure to convey plea offer: 8

 2. Provision of incomplete or incorrect information:..... 9

 3. Poor or nonexistent advice: In a third category of cases 11

 4. Other deficient performance 14

 5. Prejudice 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beckham v. Wainwright, 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981) 9

Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63 (1977)..... 4

Bordenkircher v. Hayes, 434 U.S. 357 (1978)..... 7

Boria v. Keane, 99 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 1996), *clarified and reaff'd on reh'g*, 90 F.3d 36
(2d Cir. 1996) 12

Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)..... 7

Carrion v. Smith, 537 F. Supp. 2d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), *vacated on other grounds*,
549 F.3d 583 (2d Cir. 2008) 12

Commonwealth v. Napper, 385 A.2d 521 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978) 12

Cottle v. State, 733 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1999)..... 8

Cullen v. United States, 194 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 12

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985) 6

Hoffman v. Arave, 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006), *vacated as moot*, 128 S. Ct. 749
(2008) 11, 12

In re Alvernaz, 2 Cal. 4th 924 (1992) 4, 7, 16

Jiminez v. State, 144 P.3d 903 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)..... 6, 8, 16

Johnson v. Duckworth, 793 F.2d 898 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 8

Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983)..... 4

Lewandowski v. Makel, 754 F. Supp. 1142 (W.D. Mich. 1990)..... 9, 16

Lloyd v. State, 373 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. 1988)..... 8

McBroom v. Warren, 542 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 16

McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759 (1970) 6

Nunes v. Mueller, 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 9

<i>People v. Pollard</i> , 282 Cal. Rptr. 588 (Cal. App. 1991), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 818 P.2d 61 (Cal. 1991).....	9, 18
<i>Pham v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	4
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	4
<i>State v. Evers</i> , 815 A.2d 432 (N.J. 2003).....	4
<i>State v. James</i> , 739 P.2d 1161 (Wash. Ct. App. 1987).....	6
<i>State v. Ludwig</i> , 369 N.W.2d 722 (Wis. 1985).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Tower v. Phillips</i> , 979 F.2d 807 (11th Cir. 1992) , <i>vacated on reh'g on other grounds</i> , 7 F.3d 206 (11th Cir. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>Tse v. United States</i> , 290 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Turner v. Tennessee</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1113 (M.D. Tenn. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 858 F.2d 1201 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 492 U.S. 902 (1989).....	11, 16
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 626 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Caruso v. Zelinsky</i> , 689 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 130 F.3d 1432 (10th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7, 9, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 391 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 412 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Mala</i> , 7 F.3d 1058 (1st Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Rashad</i> , 331 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 567 (D. Minn. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 929 F.2d 747 (1st Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	6

<i>United States v. Sikora</i> , 635 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	6
<i>Walker v. Caldwell</i> , 476 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 605 A.2d 103 (Md. 1992)	10, 16
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 128 S. Ct. 743 (2008).....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	passim
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	passim
--------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice.....	8, 10, 13
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Implementing the Criminal Defendant’s Right to Trial: Alternatives to the Plea Bargaining System</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 931, 932 (1983).....	5
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Trial Manual 5 for the Defense of Criminal Cases</i> 339 (1989).....	5
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2004</i> (2007), http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/fssc04.pdf	3
Model Code of Professional Responsibility (1992).....	13
Note, <i>Prejudice and Remedies: Establishing a Comprehensive Framework for Ineffective Assistance Length-of-Sentence Claims</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2143 (2006).....	5, 7
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909, 1912 (1992)	5
Stephen Zeidman, <i>To Plead or Not To Plead: Effective Assistance and Client-Centered Counseling</i> , 39 B.C L. Rev. 841 (1998)	9, 14
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Overview of Federal Criminal Cases – Fiscal Year 2007</i> (2007), http://www.ussc.gov/general/20081222_Data_Overview.pdf	3
